

2019

**Kevin Blanke, Petitioner, v. Utah Board of Pardons and Parole,  
Respondent. : Reply Brief of Appellant**

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca3](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3)



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; hosted by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah.

Cory A. Talbot, Chris D. Mack; attorneys for appellant.

Sean D. Reyes, Brent A. Burnett, Amanda N. Montague; attorneys for appellee.

---

**Recommended Citation**

Reply Brief, *Blanke v. Board of Pardons*, No. 20160766 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2019).  
[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca3/4175](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/4175)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. BLANKE HAS NOT BEEN CONVICTED OF A “SEX OFFENSE.” .....	1
II. ANY ADMISSIONS OF SEXUAL MISCONDUCT RELATING TO UNCONVICTED SEX OFFENSES CANNOT STRIP BLANKE OF DUE PROCESS.....	3
III. THE PAROLE BOARD’S ACTIONS DEMONSTRATE THAT IT MADE ITS PAROLE DECISION BASED ON A DETERMINATION THAT BLANKE RAPED VICTIM 2.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Kimbal v. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 2015 UT App 139, 352 P.3d 136.....	2
<i>Ladriere v. Kentucky</i> , 329 S.W.3d 278 (Ky. 2010) .....	2
<i>LeBeau v. State</i> , 2014 UT 39, 337 P.3d 254 .....	3
<i>McCammon v. Board of Pardons</i> , 2016 UT App 119, 378 P.3d 106.....	6
<i>State v. Maestas</i> , 2002 UT 123, 63 P.3d 621 .....	6
<i>Wasatch Crest Ins. v. LWP Claims Adm'rs Corp.</i> , 2007 UT 32, 158 P.3d 548 .....	3

**STATUTES**

Utah Code § 76-3-203(3).....	4
Utah Code § 76-5-401 .....	4
Utah Code § 76-5-402(3)(a).....	4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Rule 21 .....	11
Rule 24(a)(11), I.....	11
Rule 24(g) .....	11
Rule 24(g)(2).....	11
